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Hardin County: 

Will of Willia1n Fox - Hardin Co Ky 
Submitted by:Laquita Fox Carter 
ATHS Member # 1728 

e-mail : 

William Fox is my 3rd Great Grandfather. He was born in Greene Co PA, the son of Martin 
Fox and Mary (McCulloch or ) McAbetty. Willian1 was one of three known children, 
Jospeh, William and Elizabeth Fox. William married about 1834 to Anna Elizabeth Gllnlp 
or Gre~n. He was the only child of Martin Fox to have children. All of his children were 
born in Greene Co PA. He and his family are first known to be in Alepoo Township Greene 

· Co PA, where he owned 46 acres and later owned as much as 200 acres. He was also a 
Justice of the Peace for a ten year period in Greene Co PA. Apparently he and part of his 
family came to Hardin Co Ky about, 1866. Three of his daughters stayed in PA, Catherine 
Jane, Sarah, and Susanna. · 
His wife died in 1870 and he remarried in 1871 in Hardin Co Ky. 
William was shot and killed by David William "William "Price on the 8 Sept 1877 in 
Hardin Co Ky. Apparent dispute over their land boundaries, William Price was a son-in-law 
to Henry B. Peck, his land adjoined the Fox land. Price pleaded self defense and due to a 
note that William Fox had written the day he died, nothing was done to Price. The note 
mentioned that William Fox intended to "kill Prise or Prise kill him" 

William Fox's will was constested by his children on the 17 Sept 1877 in th~ Hardin Co 
Courts. The will was finally probated the 19 Nov 1877 in the Hardin Co Courts. 

John T Viers, his son-in-law was the Executor to his will. Joh Fox, son of William Fox also 
protested that a note William Fox had written on the day he shot and killed, said that his 
estate was to be divided equal between all the heirs. This caused a lengthly court battle. 
Much of the estate was used up in court fees and attorney fees. His land was also sold at the 
court house steps by request of the children of which it brought less than half of what 
William Fox paid for the land. The estate was finally settled for the Fox Heirs in 1882. 

WILL of WILLIAM FOX 
Book F pg 213 
19 May 1876 Hardin Co Ky 

In the name of God I William Fox of the County of Hardin and State of Kentucky Known 
Being of desinis to Settle my wordly affairs while capable of so doing being of sound mind 
and memory praises being og God for the san1e. Declare this to be my last will and 
testament in manner as follows. 

, RA~,,r~r. r\ni !l\!T'! Ct\IJFORNIA 
· -.1 \~rit.J_, ..:.,i~ nL ~l)(.,JETY 
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First and principally I commission my soul in the hands of Ahnighty God my creator who 

gave it me. 

2nd and after the payment of all my debts funeral expenses and having my will be fully 
paid. 

3rd I give and bequeath to my wife "Seany" Ellen Fox the one third of all that I am worth 
at the time of my decease and her bed and bedding and other property belonging to her if 
she out lives me and if she dies before I do, I order her part to be divided in four equal shares 
to my daughter Susannah Ferguson and daughter Catharine Jane Barger and my daughter 
Lusinday Veirs and my son William Montgomery Fox if deceased, his three children, John 
William, Rosa Bell and Samuel Thomas. 

4th I give and bequeath to my daughter Elizabeth Masters one dollar 

5th I give and bequeath to my daughter Sarah Anderson one dollar. 

6th I give and bequeath to my daughter Martha Anderson one dollar, 

7th I give and bequeath to my son John Fox one dollar. 

8th I give and bequeath to my daughter in law Margaret Jane Fox one dollar. 

9th And I order all my property both real and personal sold and the money divided and all 
needy money and money coming to me at the time of my decease. 

10th And I order the balance to be divided in the following manner equally between my 
· daughters, Susannah Ferguson, Catharine Jane Barger, Lusinday Veirs and my son William 

Montgomery Fox, decease, his three children John William, Rosa Bell and Samuel Thomas 
to be paid to them the said three children in equal shares. The said three children is to have 
as much as Lusinday Veirs to be equally divided between the three to be paid to them at the 
full age of twenty one years of age or day of marriage and their money to be put on interest 
until it comes into their hands and if one or more of said children should die the survivors is 
to have their part. 

To be done as soon after my decease as conveniences will permit. 

I hereby appoint John T Veirs my Executor of this my will revoking all former wills by me 
made. 

In witness whereof I the said William Fox have hereunto set my hand this 19 day of May 
1876 

William Fox (signed) 
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Signed and delivered by the said William Fox as and for his last will and testament in the 
presence of us both being present at the same time who at his request in his presents and in 
the presents of each other have hereunto subscibed our names as witness 

J.W. Slack 
C.W.Slack 

William Fox - Ancestry & Descendants of Greene Co PA & Hardin Co Ky 

William FOX was born the 5th Nov 1814 in Greene Co PA. (my 3rd Great Grandfather) 

He is the grandson of Joseph Fox born June 1758 in Morris Co New Jersey and Jane 
"Jennie" Wilson. Joseph Fox served six years in the Revolutionary War. He first married an 
Indian Woman or part Indian, which there is no written proof of this has been found. There 
were 2 children born to this marriage. He next manied Jane Wilson they had the following 
children; Martin, Isaac, Rebecca, Charity, John, James Wilson Fox and an un-named son. 
Joseph also married a third time to Eloner Hines Doddins, they had three children, Lot, 
George and Elisha, she was born after the death of her father. It is possible that Martin 
could be a son of his first maniage but no date has been found for either marriage. Jospeh is 
first found in the 1800 Greene Co PA census. He remained in this area till his death, 13 Dec 
1847. He is buried in Fox Cemetery Greene Co PA. 
Martin FOX the first son of Jospeh Fox and was born 7 Nov 1790 VA or WV A. Martin 
manied twice, first to Mary McCulloch McAbetty. Known issue to this family is Joseph 
born 12 Nov 1812 Greene Co PA, he manied Mary Ann Glasscock and did not have any 
children. William born 5 Nov 1814 Greene Co PA and married Anna Elizabeth Gump or 
Green , and Elizabeth (died young). Martin second manied Nancy Martin, they had 10 
children, which would be half brothers and sisters to William Fox. Martin went to Guemesy 
Co ·Ohio with his brother Isaac. In 1820 Martin left Ohio and came back to Greene Co PA. 
By 1835 Martin and Nancy Fox went to Monongalia Co Va-WVa. They lived in the area of 
Amettsville Monongalia Co WV a. Both Martin and Nancy died there and are buried in Fox 
Cemetery near Hagans WV a. Martin died at the age of 94. 

When Martin Fox went to Monongalia County WV a his son William Fox married about 
this time to Anna Elizabeth Green (or Gump). They are found in the 1840 Census of Aleppo 
Township in Greene Co Pa and later in the Springhill Township of Greene Co Pa. William 
and Anna had 10 children, Elizabeth b.1835 Greene Co PA, Sarah b. 1837 Greene Co PA, 
Susanna b. 1839 Greene Co PA, Henry b. 1840 Greene Co PA d. 1863 near Fairfax Va, 
Catherine J. b.1842 Greene Co PA, Lucinda b 1843 Greene Co PA, Martha b 1845 Greene 
Co PA , John b 1846 Greene Co PA , William Montgomery b. 1850 Greene Co PA and 
Isaac Newton Fox b & d 1851 Greene Co PA . 

William F~x seemed to be very active in the community, he was a Justice of the Peace for 
ten years and seemed to be active in the New Freeport Baptist Church in Springhill 
Township. Two of his children, Henry and Isaac Newton Fox are buried in the New 
Freeport Cem in Greene Co Pa. Henry died while serving in the Civil War. And Isaac 
Newton Fox died when he was 15 days old. 
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William Fox and his family left Greene Co PA about 1863. His where abouts for 4 years 
are unknown. William is first found in Hardin Co Ky in June 1867, where he purchased 22 
1/2 acres of land from the heirs of Wm Smith, on Mill Creek, Deed Bk.8 pg 385. Most of 
William's children came to Kentucky with him. Three daughters, Sarah, married John 
Anderson in Greene Co PA, Susanna, married Edward Ferguson in Greene Co PA, and 
Catherine, married Andrew Jackson "A.J." Barger in Greene Co PA, they did not come to 
Kentucky, Sarah and Susanna stayed in Greene Co PA. Catherine and her family moved to 
Marshall Co WVa William's wife Anna died 3 Aug 1870 Hardin Co Ky and is buried in Mt 
Zion Baptist Church Cem. Hardin Co. This family is the only Fox's listed on the 1870 
census of Hardin Co Ky. No other Fox families are listed in the 1850/60 census of Hardin 
County. 

The following children came to Hardin Co Ky., Elizabeth Fox and she married Joseph 
Masters, both are buried in Sycamore Cem. Hardin Co Ky. Lucinda Fox, she married 3 
times, Jacob Anderson, John T Viers, and John Gordon of which they divorced. Lucinda 
Fox Viers is buried in Cedar Creek Cem, Ft Knox Hardin Co Ky, she did not have any 
children, her husband. John is also buried there. 

Martha Fox came to Hardin Co with her father, she was already married to Joseph Anderson 
and they had 4 children. In later years they left Hardin County. 
Both of William Fox's sons came to Hardin County. his son John M Fox was born 2 April 
1846 Greene Co PA, he married 14 June 1868 Hardin Co.- Sarah Frances Moore born 25 
Feb 1845 Hardin Co Ky. John was active in the Mt Zion Baptist Church in Hardin County. 
He was elected the first sexton of the church in 1875 and was paid $8.00 a year. Sarah was 
the daughter of John P. Moore and Rachel Marlow. John M Fox died 1925 Hardin Co Ky 
and he is buried at Mt Zion Baptist Church Cem. The death date of his wife is unknown, her 
name is on the stone with John but a date is not recorded. John and Sarah had the following 
children: 
Mmy E. Fox b. 1869 d. 1870 buried Mt Zion Baptist Church Cem Hardin Co Ky 
Herny Silas "Si" Fox b. 16 Aug 1870 Hardin Co Ky 
John R. Fox b. 1873 Hardin Co Ky 
William Thomas Fox b. 12 Dec 1875 Hardin Co Ky 
Lena Bell Fox b. 1876 Hardin Co Ky 

William Fox's son William Montgomery Fox (my 2nd Great Grandfather) also came to Ky 
with his father. He was known as Montgomery, he married 18 Oct 1869 Hardin Co Ky -
Margaret Jane Moore b. Mar 1846 Hardin Co Ky. She is also the daughter if John P. Moore 
and Rachel Marlow. 
Montgomery is listed on the 1870 census of Hardin Co and is also listed with his brother 
John on the 1870 Tax List of Hardin Co Ky. Montgomery died in 1873 at the age of 23. 
Montgomery and Margaret had the following children: 
Amanda Jane Fox b. 1869 Hardin Co Ky d. 1870 Hardin Co Ky buried Mt Zion Baptist 
Church Cem. 
John William Fox b 31 July 1870 Hardin Co Ky 
Rosa Belle Fox. b. 2 March 1872 Hardin Co Ky 
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Samuel Thomas Fox b. 24 July 1873 Hardin Co Ky (my Great Grandfather) 

William Fox was only in Hardin Co Ky for a 10 year period before his death 8 Sept 1877 
Hardin Co Ky. He is buried in Mt Zion Baptist Church Cem beside his first wife Anna. 
After the death of Anna he married Sarah Ellen "Sena or Seany" Stater/Stader on 1 Aug 
1871 Hardin Co Ky. William was 56 and Sarah was 30 at this time. There was no issue to 
this marriage. From all the deeds, and tax list found for William Fox, it seems that he was 
fairly comfortable for this time period. He seemed to pay cash for evecything. The last deed 
found in Hardin County for William Fox was dated 24 Jan 1872, for a lot he bought from 
John S. Meyer on Miles Street in Elizabethtown Ky. He signed a will in 1876 in Hardin Co 
Ky. From other sources I came across I kept finding information that William Fox was shot 
and killed by William Price. Documentation was finally found at the Ky Archives in 
Frankfort showing that the will of William Fox was contested by several of his children, on 
the 17th Sept 1877. The will was finally probated on 19 Nov 1877, with his son-in-law John 
T. Viers being executor. Documents found in the Circuit Court Records, 1876-1882, Box 
86, Bundle 497, # 7823 Ordy, that William Fox had been shot by William Price, who was 
the son-in-law of Henry Peck at this time. Apparently William Price pleaded self defense 
and nothing was ever done to Price. From all the doucments, it made mention that William 
Fox and William Price had conflicted over boundary land to their adjoining land. William 
Fox had also written a note in pencil to either his son John or his son-in-law John Viers, that 
he had made a will and ask that he see that his land be divided equally between his children. 
Dated 8 Sept 1877- quote " I intend to kill Prise of els he kill me" unquote. So apparently 
William Fox knew something was going to happen between the two of them that day. Other 
depositions were made, one from a W.T. Bishop of Warren Co Mississippi, stating he had 
worked for William Fox for a number of years and he had talked with him thirty minutes 
before he was shot and killed. 
From family stories and other court records, apparently most of the estate of William Fox 
was used up due to court cost and attorney fees, and the heirs only received $17 from the 
estate. 
NOTE: My many thanks to Charles S Fox of Houston Texas for helping me with the 
research of the Joseph Fox in Greene Co PA and Martin Fox in Greene Co PA and 
Monongalia WV a. Charles has worked on the Fox families for several years in Greene Co 
PA. He descendants from the second marriage of Martin Fox to Nancy Martin. Also note 
that these lines are half kin to my William Fox. His brother did not have any children and all 
the other children of Martin Fox are from his second marriage and William Fox is from his 
first marriage. 

Direct Line: 
William Fox b 5 Nov 1814 Greene Co PA d. 8 Sept 1877 Hardin Co Ky marr abt 1834 PA 
Anna Elizabeth Gump or Green - both buried Mt Zion Baptist Church Cem. Hardin Co Ky 

William Montgomery Fox b. 1850 Greene Co PA d. 1873 Hardin Co Ky marr 18 Oct 1868 
Hardin Co Ky- Margaret Jane Moore - bother buried Mt Zion Baptist Church Cem. 

ORf\~\1 t::r en~ n'rrv C/~tJFORNL 
GL.-.~/-~.L:~,<~!;.~,,·:.:_ j-uCiETY 
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PROVING THE FOX FAMILY ANCESTRY 

J ohn F. Vallent ine':' 

Fami ly trad ition pro\·ided Lhe Fox fami ly of Chatham Co., 
:::\. Car. , with bounteous reports and cl ues Lo its ancestry. But had 
it in the end thrown a curve and enticed the family to accept the 
wrong man as its pivoLal ancestor'? The Lradition cou ld be docu
mented as being over 75 years old and was supported without 
question by at leasL Lhree generations liv ing on or near t he old 
homesiLe. \iVere Lhose few inconsistencies an omen or warning ? 
Or was il only natural that some of the indirect evidence did not 
quite .i ibe with the ancestra l trad it ion ? 

The Proble?ll and the Plan 
The a ncestor Jacob Fox was born about 1775 (age 75 in 

1850) a pparently in Pennsylvania,' or in Nor th Carolina accord
ing lo Lrad it ion. He a nd hi s wife Susanna were bot h listed in the 
1850 Census of Chalham Co., N . Car., he aged 75 and she aged 
67 years. T he fam ily Bible prov ided proof that William Henry 
Fox, the ancestor of t he next generation down, was b. 14 Oct. 
1826 in Chatham Co., N. Car. , and was the son of J acob F ox and 
wife Susanna Stan.~ But no direct ev idence had been found in 
t he r ecords of ChaLha m Co. a nd ad jacent v icini ty Lo prove the 
pa rentage of J acob F ox. 

Acco rding t o fa mi ly tradi Lion Jacob Fox t he a ncestor had 
been named after his grandfather of the same name, who had 
Ji,·ed and died in Pennsylvania . The Fox fami ly had been estab
lished in Chat ham Co. by Nicholas F ox and David F ox, presum
ably broLhers, about the t ime of the Revolutionary War, r eport
edly coming over la nd f rom Bucks Co., Pa. Little was known about 
Ticholas and his fa mily in North Carol ina ; it was believed he 

had d ied early or mo,·ed elsewher e; and his fa mily seemed to have 
disappeared and moved \Vest. On the olher hand David F ox and 
most of his family rema ined in t he Chatham Co. area and were 
well kn own . 

. Jacob Fox t he a ncestor resided near the old David F ox farm 
in Chatham Co. a nd was closely associated wit h proven children 
of DaYicl. David was known to have had a son J acob; fami ly t ra
dit ion assur ed that his neighbo r Jacob Fox was that son. True, 
it was kno,,·n thaL boLh David and Nicholas named sons Jacob, 

'''Professor, B1·igham Young U nive l'sily ; Acc1·ediled Genealogist; Cer
tified Genealogist; E cl ilor, (,'enealur;iml ./011nwl. Address : 11~ B-49, B.Y.U., 
Provo, Ulah 84602. 
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these two traditionally being about the same age and growing up 
together in westem Chatham Co. Family tradition related that 
the ancestor Jacob Fox had died about 1850 in Hendricks Co., 
Indiana. One belief was that he had been visiting r elatives at the 
t ime; another was t hat he had moved there late in life. Stil l 
another r eport was that he had once visited relatives in I-Iend
ricks Co. but had died in Chatham Co. But he and his wife Sus
anna wer e still living in Chatham Co. in 1850; the widow Susanna 
continued to reside with her children in Chatham Co. until about 
1860-1; and their son William Remy did not sell out and move 
West until 1870. 

The research was (1) to prove or disprove the common 
ancestiy of David and Nicholas Fox, (2) differentiate between 
t he two Jacob Foxes of the next generation, and (3) prove the 
parentage of the two Jacob Foxes. It was obvious the research 
had to extend back from Chatham Co. to Pennsylninia, probably 
Bucks Co. , and forwar d to Hendricks Co., Ind., to check out the 
connections there. Previous searches had failed to find a single 
record that proved the ancestry of Jacob Fox (b. 1775) , the 
ancestor. Hopefully, a combination of several records evaluated 
together might provide the proof. 

Pennsylvanin to North Ca1·olina 
Jacob Fox of Bedminster Twp. made hi s wil l 31 Mar. 1783." 

He devised to his wife Catherine "al l the moveables which she 
has brought to me to our marriage," indicating that he had 
married her late in life. Jacob mentioned " the tenant that rented 
my place," left a legacy to the poor of Bedminster Twp., and 
directed that his personal estate, land, and tenements were to be 
sold after the death of hi s wife. Of major importance was t he 
fact that Jacob specifically named five sons in his will: Jacob, 
Jolm (having died previously), George, Duvald (sic David), and 
Nicholas. His will was probated by the Bucks County Court on 
14 June 1785. 

However, settlement of his estate did not occur until many 
years later and after the death of t he widow. Probably becoming 
weary of waiting, the Directors of the Poor on 21 Oct. 1817 
released to the heir s of Jacob Fox, deceased, late of Bedminster 
Twp., the devise left by Jacob's wi II to the poor of Bedminster. ' 
The widow Catherine Fox of Bedminster Twp. made her will on 
26 Jan. 1816, and it was probated 22-23 Aug. 1821." She left all 
of her property to Polly Enge1·ed. ·'the girl that I raised," with 
no mention made of Jacob's sons. In 1821 l\Iary F1lmace, devisee 
and sole executor of Catherine Fox, dee. , who was a devisee of 
J acob Fox, dee., petitioned to force Jacob's executors Michael 
Deterly and Jacob Stout to fi le an executive account.r. 

However, proof t hat .Jacob's sons David and N icholas were 
the same who moved to Chatham Co., N. Car., came from another 
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set of r ecords. Beginning in J 8J 8 and continuing until 1826, the 
heirs of Jacob Fox, deceased, provided power s of attorney to 
Jacob Fox of Bucks Co., another grandson named after him, to 
1·ecover their shares from the estate. These powers of attorney 
included t he following importanL entries : 

(1) On 24 Mai·. 1823 Da vid Fox of Clwthcun Co., N . Car., a 
son of Jacob Fox of Bedminster Twp., deceased, gr anted 
said power of attorney.; 

(2) On 25 Mar. 1823 Jacob Fox and J ohn Fox, admini strat
or s of the estate of N'icholas Fox of Clwthani Co., de
ceased, a son of Jacob Fox of Bedminster Twp., de
ceased, gran ted sa id power of attorney.' 

These r ecords have bridged the gap between Bucks Co., Pa., and 
Chatham Co., N. Car. One family source has provided the infor
mation- this unsubstantiated and only tradit ional-that the 
mother of Jacob's sons was Lizzie Moyer, formerly of Wurttem
berg, Germany. 

Th e Contenivomry Jncob Foxes 
The next step in the r esearch plan was to maximize identifi

caLion of the two contemporary Jacob Foxes of the third gen
eration (second generation in North Carolina), one being the 
ancestor Jacob Fox (b. 1775) and the other his apparent first 
cousin Jacob Fox (b. abt. 1777). Given primary emphasis in 
thi s differentiation were their vita l statisti cs, their famil ies, their 
places of residence, church and Bible records, and estate records.9 

Jncob F ox (b . 1775), the ancesto r. Th is Jacob Fox was b. 
1775 (age 75 in 1850) in Pennsylvania, undoubtedly Bucks Co., 
and died prior to 24 Sep. 1851 (date of in ventory ) in Chatham 
Co., N. Car. He married (1) Ma rgareL Smith (4 July 1769-prob
ably 21Apr.1801) and had probably four children; (2) Margaret 
(s urname unknown) , cl. probably May-July 1810 and had three 
ch ildren; (3) Susannah Starr (1783-1861 or 1862) and had five 
children . Jacob's 12 children were: 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 

(5) 

(6) 
(7) 
(8) 

(9) 
(10) 

John, b. abl J 795; md. Tabitha. 
Nicholas, b. 18 June 1797; md. Na ncy Johnson . 
E li zabeth, b. 1799; md. (Rev.) Anderson Craven. 
Jacob (or David) (probable son), b. abt 1801; d. prior 
August 1816. 
John George, b. 1 Aug. 1804; md. (1) Sarah Teague, 
(2) El iza F ogleman Staley. 
Soph ina (Suthy), b. 7 July 1807; md. Mr. Johnson. 
Millie, b. 22 May 1810; cl. 1816-1820. 
Anna Margaret (Peggy ) , b. 26 Feb. 1814; md. Atlas G. 
Davis. 
Henry, b. J Jan. 1816; me!. Caroline Kime. 
Mary (Polly), b. 3 Apr. 1819; md. Arthur McCoy. 

77 



Gcnecilogicctl Journal, Volume G, Number 2, June 1977 

(11) Jacob, b. 6 June 1822, d. prior 1830. 
(12) William Henry, b. 14 Oct. 1826 (the ancestor) . 
Jacob Fox (b. 1775) appal'ently lived his entire adult life in 

western Chatham Co., where he is li sted in the 1800-1850 cen
suses. For each of the 1800-1840 censuses, the sex and birth year s 
of existing children in the fam ily were carefu lly compared with 
the number of people in the sex and age categories of the census. 
Agreement was nearly complete, thereby assuring continuing 
identity of the fami ly of Jacob Fox (b. 1775) . Two examples of 
this comparative process are as follows: (items in parentheses 
not in original census but added here for exp lanation on ly ) 
1810 Census of Chcitha11i Co., N . C. 

males f cmalcs 
one 26-45 (1765-1784) one 10-16 (1794-1800) 

(Jacob, b. 1775) (Elh..abeth, b. 1799) 
two 10-lG (1794-1800) two 0-10 (1800-1810) 

(.John, b. abt 1795) (Sophina, b. 1807) 
(Nicholas, b. 1797) C\l illie, b. 1810) 

two 0-10 (1800-1810) 
(Jacob, b. abt 1801) 
(George, b. 1804) 

1880 Census of Chathcwn Co., N . C. 
mnlcs f c 111 ale.~ 
one 50-GO (1770- 1780) one 40-50 (1780-1790) 

(Jacob, b. 1775) (Su sanna, b. 1783 ) 
one 10-15 (1815-1820) one 15-20 (1810-1815) 

(Henry, b. 1816) (Peggy, b. 1814) 
one 0-5 (1825-1830) one 5-10 (1820-1825) 

(Wm. Henry, b. 182G) (Polly, b. J8L9 ) 

The birthdates of Jacob's children #1 a nd #4 were arrived 
at by calculation, t hat for #2 from family records, #3 by t he 
1850 Census of Randolph Co., N. C., :#:5-#8 from baptismal r ec
ords of Richland Lutheran Church, Randolph Co .. N. C.,1° and 
#8-# 12 by the fami ly Bible. 11 In the Chatham County Court of 
Pleas and Quarter Sessions Minutes dated August 1816 is found 
the fo llowing entry: "J acob Fox is appointed guardian to his 
children Betsey, Nicholas, J ohn, George, Suthy, and Milly 
Fox .... "For reasons not yet f ully explained, t his guard ianship 
pertained to his surviving minor chi ldren by his first two wives 
only, even though he had two ch ildren by his third wife Susannah 
Starr by this date. 

On 24 Sep. 1851 an inventory and account of sales from t he 
estate of Jacob Fox, deceased, was made by his administrators, 
Sampson Edwards and Henry Fox (a son ). '~ Those purchasing 
personal property at the estate sale included William IL Fox (a 
son), George Fox of Jacob (a son), Mary Fox (probably his 
daughter), William Fox, the widow Fox, Anderson Craven (a 
son-in-law) , and Calvin Fox (a grandson) . However, details of 
the distribution of J acob's rema ining estate has not been found. 
Chatham Co. Deeds and North Carolina Land Grants document 
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the several tracts of land Jacob owned du ri ng his lifetime on 
waters of Rocky River and Brnsh Creek in Chatham Co. 

Jacob Fox ( b. abt. 1777 ). Th is .Jacob Fox was b. abt. 1777 
either in Bucks Co., Pa., or after t he Foxes arri ved in North 
Carolina ; he died 1837-1838 in Hendricks Co., lnd.; he apparent ly 
had on ly one wife and her name was Ma1·ia or Mary, b. 1783 
(aged 67 in 1850) in North Carolina. They had the following 
children as proven b.r his will, all apparently b. in Chatham Co. : 

(1) David, b. 10 Oct. 1802; md. Martha Tumblestone. 
(2) Ha nnah, b. 23 Mar. 1805; md. James Domass. 
(3 ) Elizabeth, b. abt 1807; mcl. David R. Cox. 
(4) Asenath (Asenia). b. abt 1809; md. (1) Aaron Carter , 

(2) John Tincher. 
(5) Manassah, b. abt 1811; mcl. Sarah McClure. 
(6) Son (probable) , b.abtl813. 
(7) Mary, b. 1815 (age 35 in 1850); md. Samuel Mont-

gomery. 
(8) Margaret, b. 1816 (age 31[ in 18!50); md. Bryant Taylor. 
(9) Jacob, b. 1818 (age 32 in L850); mcl. Mary Ann Tincher. 
Jacob was listed as head of household with his family in 

1820 in Chatham Co., N . C., a nd in 1830 in Hendricks Co., Ind. 
A compar ison of the sex and birth years of his known children 
with the number of people in the sex and age categories for t hese 
two censuses a re as follows : (ilems in pa rentheses not in original 
census but added here for explanation on ly ) 
1820 Census of Clwtlwm Co., N. C. 

males females 
one 2G-45 ( 1775-1794) one 2Ci-~ 5 {1775-1794) 

(Jacob, b. 1777) {:Ilaria, b. 1788 ) 
one 1Ci-2Ci (1794-1804) three JO-Hi {1804-18 10) 

(Da\·id, b. 1802) (Ha nna h, b . L805 ) 
three 0-10 (:I 810- L820) ( E: lizai>eth , h. abt 1807) 

{:llanassah , b. a bt 18 1 L) (A senath , b. aht 1809) 
(unk nown, b. abt 181:!) two 0-10 (1810-1820) 
(J acob, b. L818) (.\lal'y, h. :1 815) 

(.\1 arga !'et, b. 18Hi) 

1830 Census of Hendr icks Co., Ind. 
males f e111ales 
one 50-60 (1770-1780) one 'I0-50 ( 1780- 1790) 

{Jacob, b. 1777) (.\Jaria, b. 1783 ) 
two L5-20 (1810-1 815) one 20-:30 ( 1800-1 810) 

( .\lanassa h, b. abL L8 1 l) (Asena th, h. 1809) 
( uncerta in , b. abt 1813) one 10-15 ( 18 15-1 820) 

one 10-15 ( 18 L5- 1820) c;\lary, h. 1815) 
(Jacob, b. 1818) one 5-10 (1820-1825) 

P,largaret, h. J81Ci) 

It appears that it was the widow Maria (agecl 50-60 years) 
who was r es iding in the household of her son-in-law in Hendricks 
Co. in 1840. In 18!50 Ma ria. age G7 and born in North Caro lina, 
was resid ing- in the fami ly of .James Domass, he1· son-in-law, in 
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Monroe T wp., Morgan Co. , lnd. J acob had moved to Hendricks 
Co., Ind., prior to 20 Feb. 1827, when he r eceived a land grant 
from t he U.S. government for 160 a., it being t he NWJ)i., Sec. 11 
(T15N R2W ) . 1 ~ In his ,,.ill made 15 J uly 1837 and probated 15 
Mar. 1838,' 1 J acob provided for his wife and specif ied the names 
of his eight children. At his estate sale on 31 Ma r. 1838, people 
buying personal property included :Mary Fox, John Tincher, and 
Briant Taylor.15 

Prior to his death and on 8 J uly 1837, Jacob Fox and his 
wife Mar y sold the nor th ha lf of his land grant to their son 
David.1G The sout h half was willed by J acob to his son Jacob, 
who t hen on l Ja n. 1840 sold ii to Lemmon Christie with his 
mother releasing her dower rights. 17 

Solt•in.r; t he Problem 
F urther searching in the r ecords of Pennsylvania, North 

Car olina, and Ind iana demonst rated t hat both David and his 
brot her N icholas had sons named Jacob who lived to maturity. 
Af ter David Fox's deat h, his heirs including his son J acob Fox 
on 3 Mar. 1824 jointly sold t hree t r acts of land in Chatham Co. 
from Da vid's estate.'" "Jacob Fox of David" also attended an 
estate sale in Chatham Co. on lJ Dec. 1823.111 Following Nich
olas's death, letter s of administration on his estate wer e granted 
on 11 Aug. J812 to his sons J ohn and J acob F ox.20 The August 
1812 cour t of Chatham Co. ordered that one year's provisions be 
paid off to Nicholas's widow Margaret. ~ 1 Both David and his 
brother Nicholas died intestate; both sons Jacob were joint grant
ors in selling la nds from the estates of t heir r espective father s. 
HoweYer , Kor th Carnlina law at i hai time did not require their 
wives to co-sign, and t hey did not, thereby th warting one avenue 
of identifying the two Jacob Fox fir st cousins. A r e-examination 
of the official r ecor ds st ill fail ed lo f ind a single one t hat , by it
self, provided direct ev idence as lo which br other was t he father 
of Jacob Fox t he ancestor. 

The nexl step was lo determine if a combination of mult iple 
r ecor ds would provide t he necessary proof . As a r esult it was 
readily proven that David's son J acob had been t he one t hat 
moved to Hendricks Co., Indiana, and t hen demonstr ated that 
J acob Fox the ancestor, in spite of tradit ion, was a son of Nich
olas and not Davi d. The in ten elationship of records was eval
uated as follows. 

David Fox, Sr .. of Chatham Co., for love and affection, gave 
to his son Jacob Fox, also of Chatham Co., a tract of 150 acres on 
the waters of Cane Creek by lands of Thomas Whitehead .22 This 
deed was made 23 Apr. 1803 but not proved until August 1832. 
T hen on 11 Aug. 1832 .Jacob Fox of Hend ricks Co., Ind., sold this 
same iract, i.e. J 50 acres on lhe waters of Cane Creek by lands 
of Thomas \Vh itehead, lo Joseph Hadley of Chatham Co. ~~ The 
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latter deed was also proved in August 1832 and had been exe
cuted by Jacob's attorney, J oshua Hadley. On 3 Apr. 1824, while 
still a resident of Chatham Co., J acob Fox had sold Joshua Had
ley two t racts of land on Cane Cr eek."' 

This same Joshua Hadley, as attorney for Jacob Fox, 
received Jacob's $110 share from the estate of Nicholas Fox of 
David on 18 Aug. 1828, sa id N icholas Fox of David having com
mitted suicide and leaving his brothers a nd sisters as heirs."5 To 
insure against unknown debts against the estate of Nicholas Fox 
of David. his administrator required that each of the heirs pro
vide a refunding bond in case part of the money had to be called 
back in. Signing Jacob's refunding bond on 18 Aug. 1828 was his 
attorney Joshua Hadley. T his combination of land and estate 
records enabled the parentage of Jacob Fox of Hendricks Co., 
Ind., to be proven. 

This substantiates ihe deduction that the ancestor Jacob Fox 
must then be Jacob son of Nicholas. However, this conclusion is 
not without a considerable amount of other supporting indirect 
evidence. After t he death of Nicholas Fox, Sr., hi s heirs 
"mutual ly and jointly entered into a covenant with each other to 
deliver to each other deeds to convey rights of land to each other 
according to the value of each t r act which may fall to the share 
of each other." Four such deeds were made in 1814 and one in 
1825."u Jacob signed these deeds as a son and heir of Nicholas Fox 
(Sr.) , deceased, and also as the guardian of his sister Mariah's 
children, for whom he had been a ppoin ted guardian on 15 Nov. 
1814,"' with Barney Fox and Nicholas Fox (uncles ) as securi ty. 
However, the apparent deed by which Jacob of Nicholas received 
hi s share cannot be fou nd today a nd was apparently never re
corded. Also, records of final settlement of Nicholas's estate 
were apparently lost or destroyed and cannot be located. 

Both Nicholas Fox (Sr.) and his brother David blocked up 
several adjacent tracts of land during their lifetime into two 
rather large farms, that of Nicholas lying immediately south of 
and adjacent to that of David. Although the ancestor Jacob Fox 
never appears as a grantee in the Chatham Co. deeds, he owned 
at least three tracts of la nd in his later li fe described only by 
metes-and-bounds with reference to creeks and adjacent land
owners. Although the land desc riptions are somewhat vague, it 
seems almost certain that all three we re located within the out
side perimeter of the farm originally assembled by Nicholas (Sr) . 
Except for 37 a. Jacob received by g rant from the state of North 
Carolina on 4 Nov. 1 8 15,~" it appeai·s t hat Jacob could have 
received his lands only through inheritance from the estate of 
Nicholas (Sr ), thus assu rin g that he was the same person as 
Jacob of Nicholas. 

The 37-ac l'e land grant provides additional evidence Lo t his 
conclusion. The land entl'y desc ri bed the tract as being by 
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\Va tTen's line, Bray's li ne, Bray's corner , Barney Fox's corner 
(a son of Nicholas ), and Jacob's 01v 11 land (presumably from the 
est a te of N icholas ), but the land warra nt for the same tract 
described it as joining lhe lands of J ames Bray, George Gee, and 
the hefrs of Nicholas. Following the trad ition of ut ilizing close 
re la tives and associates, Jacob Fox the a ncestor provided Nich
olas Fox (apparently Nicholas of N icholas) and Joseph Warren 
(son-in-law of Nicholas) as his chainsmen. In a n earlier land suit 
the ancestor J acob F ox as assignee of Scurlock brought suit 
against Robert Stinson , Sr., but the court decreed in favor of 
Stinson. As par t of his suit J acob had had hi s cla im r esurveyed. 
And it is probably signif icant Lhat J acob provided J ohn Fox 
(pr obably the son of Nicholas ) and Barnet Fox (the son of N ich
olas) as his official cha in beare rs . ~" 

Family trndili on has it that Lhe falher of J acob Fox the 
ancestor first resided on his home tract in a t wo-r oom, two-slory 
log cabin but later buil t a la rger house a short distance away. 
Jacob t hen moved his family into the cabin but later , after his 
father's death, in to the la rge house to live wit h his mother. The 
t radit ion conl inues t hat after his rnol her's deal h, Jacob and 
family rema ined and this became t heir permanent home and 
home t ract."" If t rue, thi s t radition would provide further evi
dence that Davi d Sr. could not have been his pa ren t because 
Davi d outlived his wife and David's home place went to his son
in-law David Reitsman.:: i 

The tradition that Jacob F ox owned and made h is home on 
the home tract of his father- but the fat her being Nicholas 
rather t han David- is supported by consecut ive descriptions 
given to an adj acent t ract of land. On 11 J an. 1830 this adjacen t 
tract of 79 acres on Rocky River and Teague's Branch was sold 
by a David Fox to William Carter. "~ l n the 1830 deed one leg of 
t he boundary was described as bounding "widow Fox's dower 
land" for a short distance on t he southeast comer. F ollowing 
Car ter's death shor t ly the reaft er , t he coun ty court on 9 Aug. 
1830 awar ded his daughter Rachel Carter 45 acres out of the 79 
acres including the per t inent boundar y leg."" And t hen on 2 Nov. 
1852 when Rachel sold the 45 acres to George F ox of J acob, th is 
leg was again desc ribed as bound ing t he " widow Fox's dower ." :11 

It seems cer tain t hat no one ·' wi dow F ox" fits in to t he 1830-
1852 t ime frame. However, the only a lterna tive explanation is 
t hat this reference applies lo t wo widow F oxes. It see1ns certain 
t he one refen ed lo in 1830 could only have been old Nicholas's 
widow Margar etha, who died in 1833. F urther explanation is 
t hat, their son Jacob (the ancestor) having gained title to his 
mother 's dower land but then dying prior to 24 Sep. 1851, it \\·as 
Jacob's widow Susanna h and her dower rights r eferred lo in the 
1852 deed . T his suggests tha l wil h a ll of the weaknesses inherent 
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in the metes-and-bounds survey the !isling of names of adjacent 
landowners can be used as an identifyi ng techn ique. 

In summa ry, the conclus ion reached has been that ma ny of 
the Fox family traditions can be corroborated but tha t ihe tradi
tion as to Jacob the ancestor's fathe r being David is fal se bui 
r ather being the brnther Nicholas (Sr.). 
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